

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL.**

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
(Counsel of Record)
HENRY V. NICKEL
LEE B. ZEUGIN
ELIZABETH L. HORNER
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
bbrownell@hunton.com

January 20, 2015 *Counsel for Petitioner*

[Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioner Joining
in This Brief Are Listed Inside This Cover]

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER JOINING IN THIS BRIEF**

LESLIE SUE RITTS
RITTS LAW GROUP, PLLC
THE CARRIAGE HOUSE
620 FORT WILLIAMS
PARKWAY
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22304
(703) 823-2292
LSRitts@rittsslawgroup.com
*Counsel for American
Public Power Association*

BART E. CASSIDY
KATHERINE L. VACCARO
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER &
FOX, LLP
401 CITY AVENUE
SUITE 901
BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004
(484) 430-5700
bcassidy@mankogold.com
Counsel for ARIPPA

MICHAEL NASI
JACKSON WALKER LLP
100 CONGRESS AVENUE
SUITE 1100
AUSTIN, TX 78701
(512) 236-2000
mnasi@jw.com
*Counsel for Gulf Coast
Lignite Coalition*

DENNIS LANE
STINSON LEONARD STREET
LLP
1775 PENNSYLVANIA
AVENUE, NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-9100
dennis.lane@
stinsonleonard.com

PARTHENIA B. EVANS
STINSON LEONARD STREET
LLP
1201 WALNUT STREET
SUITE 2900
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106
(816) 842-8600
parthy.evans@
stinsonleonard.com
*Counsel for Kansas City
Board of Public Utilities*

ERIC GROTEN
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2801 VIA FORTUNA
SUITE 100
AUSTIN, TX 78746-7568
(512) 542-8709
egroten@velaw.com
*Counsel for White Stallion
Energy Center, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Regulation of EGU HAP Emissions Under the CAA.....	3
A. CAA HAP Regulation Prior to 1990.	4
B. Statutory Changes to the CAA in 1990.	6
II. Characteristics of EGU HAP Emissions.	11
III. Agency Action Under §7412(n) Prior to the MATS Rulemaking.....	15
IV. Regulation of EGU HAP Emissions Under the MATS Rule.....	18
V. The D.C. Circuit Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22

ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The “Appropriate and Necessary” Decisional Standard in §7412(n)(1)(A) Embraces a Broad Range of Factors That Includes Costs.	25
A. Congress Has Consistently Required Consideration of Costs in Making Decisions on CAA Emission Standards.....	27
B. Section 7412(n)(1)(A) Is a Residual Risk Provision.....	30
C. The Panel Majority’s Reliance on <i>Whitman</i> Was Misplaced.....	35
II. EPA Was Also Required to Consider Costs as a Matter of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	36
III. Under §7412(n), Costs Must Be Considered in the Context of Emission Standard-Setting Decisions for the Specific EGU HAP Emissions That Pose Health Hazards.	40
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	18
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	28, 38
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 31
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d in part & rev’d in part</i> , <i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	27
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	28, 29, 32, 33, 37, 39
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	27, 31
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	26, 28, 32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30

New Jersey v. EPA, 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 6, 17, 18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27, 35

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 652(8)..... 38

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5) 38

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(a)(1) (1970) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(b)(1)(B) (1970) 4

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.* (2012)

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) 27

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) 27, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) 27

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 7411 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b) 27

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A) 27

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) 18, 27, 42

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2) 29

42 U.S.C. § 7412 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(7) 9

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	16, 17, 18, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9).....	8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	7, 27, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	8, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(5)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6)	8, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(8)(A)(i).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)	7, 8, 10, 30, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2).....	30, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A).....	8, 9, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(m)	30, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(s).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7491	27

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(B) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 7502 27
 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) 27
 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) 27
 42 U.S.C. § 7651f 27

Legislative History:

136 CONG. REC. 3185 (Mar. 1, 1990) 9
 136 CONG. REC. 3392 (Mar. 5, 1990) 9
 136 CONG. REC. 3493 (Mar. 6, 1990) 9
 House Debate on the Clean Air Act Amend-
 ments of 1990 Conference Report (Oct. 26,
 1990) (statement of Rep. Michael Oxley), *re-*
printed in 1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
 CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990, at
 1417 (1993) 11
 Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) 4
 Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990) 9
 S. 1630 as passed by the House, § 301 (1990),
reprinted in 2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
 CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990, at
 1809 (1993) 9
 S. 1630, § 301 (1990), *reprinted in* 3 A LEGISLA-
 TIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMEND-
 MENTS OF 1990, at 4119 (1993) 9
 S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), *reprinted in* 1990
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385 6

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. Part 61..... 6

Federal Register:

40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 (Oct. 14, 1975) 5

48 Fed. Reg. 15,076 (Apr. 6, 1983)..... 5

52 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Mar. 19, 1987)..... 5

54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989)..... 4

54 Fed. Reg. 51,654 (Dec. 15, 1989)..... 5, 6

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 5, 16

69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004)..... 12

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005) ... 5, 10, 13, 16, 17

70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)..... 17

71 Fed. Reg. 76,603 (Dec. 21, 2006)..... 34

74 Fed. Reg. 30,366 (June 25, 2009)..... 31

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)..... 12, 14, 15,
..... 18, 24, 42

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)..... *passim*

Miscellaneous:

BREYER, STEPHEN, BREAKING THE VICIOUS CIR-
CLE: TOWARD EFFECTIVE RISK REGULATION
(1993)..... 29

Breyer, Stephen, *Forward: Beyond the Vicious
Circle*, 3 NYU ENVTL. L.J. 251 (1994-95)..... 29

Calandrillo, Steve P., *Responsible Regulation: A Sensible Cost-Benefit, Risk Versus Risk Approach to Federal Health and Safety Regulations*, 81 B.U. L. REV. 957 (2001)..... 28

Industrial Economics Inc., Direct Cost Estimates for the Clean Air Act Second Section 812 Prospective Analysis (Feb. 2011), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/air/sect812/feb11/costfullreport.pdf>..... 21

Institute for Energy Research, Impact of EPA’s Regulatory Assault on Power Plants: New Regulations to Take More than 72 GW of Electricity Generation Offline and the Plant Closing Announcements Keep Coming... (Oct. 2014), *available at* <http://instituteforenergyresearch.org/topics/policy/power-plant-closures> 21

Meyers, Sheldon, Office of Radiation Programs, Office of Air and Radiation, EPA, *Applications of De Minimis in DE MINIMIS RISK* (Chris Whipple ed., 1987) 28, 29

National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program, National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program Report to Congress 2011: An Integrated Assessment (Dec. 2011), *available at* www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/2011_napap_508.pdf..... 10

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Today in Energy, AEO2014 Projects More Coal-Fired Power Plant Retirements by 2016 Than Have Been Scheduled (Feb. 14, 2014), *available at* <http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=15031>..... 21

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Clean Air Market Programs, Acid Rain Program Benefits Exceed Expectations (undated), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/capandtrade/documents/benefits.pdf>..... 10

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-453/R-99-001, Residual Risk Report to Congress (Mar. 1999), *available at* http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/t3/reports/risk_rep.pdf..... 4, 29, 30

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA’s Responses to Public Comments on EPA’s *National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal-and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units*, Vol. 1 (Dec. 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20126 24

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-453/R-98-004a, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1 (Feb. 1998), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052 5, 12, 13,
..... 14, 15, 16

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-452/R-11-013, Supplement to the Non-Hg Case Study Chronic Inhalation Risk Assessment in Support of the Appropriate and Necessary Finding for Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Generating Units (Nov. 2011), Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-19912..... 14

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act, 1970 to 1990 (Oct. 1997), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/cleanairactbenefits/retro.html> 5

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-410-R-99-001, The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act 1990 to 2010, EPA Report to Congress (Nov. 1999), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/cleanairactbenefits/prospective1.html? ga=1.261211470.2101051446.1421202605> 21, 22

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act from 1990 to 2020, Final Report–Rev. A (Apr. 2011), *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/air/sect812/feb11/costfullreport.pdf>..... 21
